

NO. 20-50160

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NEXTERA ENERGY CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INCORPORATED,
NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION, L.L.C., NEXTERA ENERGY
TRANSMISSION MIDWEST, L.L.C., LONE STAR TRANSMISSION,
L.L.C.; NEXTERA ENERGY TRANSMISSION SOUTHWEST, L.L.C.,

PLAINTIFFS – APPELLANTS – APPELLEES

v.

COMMISSIONER ARTHUR C. D’ANDREA, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, in his official capacity, COMMISSIONER
SHELLY BOTKIN, Public Utility Commission of Texas, in her official
capacity; CHAIRMAN DEANN T. WALKER, Public Utility
Commission of Texas, in her official capacity,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Civil No. 1:19-cv-00626-LY

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE LOWER COLORADO RIVER AUTHORITY
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

LARRY E. GEE
State Bar No. 00796617
LARRY.GEE@LCRA.ORG

P.O. BOX 220
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 578-2658
(512) 473-4010 (FAX)
**ATTORNEY FOR THE
LOWER COLORADO RIVER
AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The dormant Commerce Clause does not bar a State from regulating
 intrastate commerce. 5

 B. With respect to the designation of transmission service providers *within*
 ERCOT, SB 1938 regulates only intrastate commerce. 6

 C. SB 1938 is not unconstitutional on its face. 10

 D. Appellants’ requested relief is improper and unnecessarily broad. 11

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 330 F.3d 904, 915 (7th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Am. Fed. of State, County & Mun. Employees Council 79 v. Scott</i> , 717, F.3d 851, 864-66, 870 (11th Cir.).....	12
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 545 U.S. 429, 434	5
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Co-op., Inc. v. Sw. Power Admin.</i> , 819 F.2d 537, 540 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573, 580 (1986).....	6
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 51 S.W.3d 231, 236-37 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 276, 279 (1961).....	5
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278, 306-07 (1997)	9
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 336 (1989).....	7
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 194 (2010).....	11
<i>Kansas City Structural Steel Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 269 U.S. 148, 152 (1925).....	5
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 940 F.3d 439, 444 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 11

<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 282 U.S. 440, 444 (1931).....	5
<i>Texas v. U.S. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405, 431 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen</i> , 322 U.S. 202, 211 (1944).....	5
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330, 338 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745 (1987).....	4, 11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 450–51 (2008).....	12

Statutes

Texas Constitution, Article 16, Section 59	i
Texas Water Code, Chapter 152	1
Texas Special District Local Laws Code, Chapter 8503	i
Texas Water Code Section, 152.051(a)	i
Tex. Util. Code § 32.001	7
Tex. Util. Code § 32.002(6)	10
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051(a)	8
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051(b)	8, 13
Tex. Util. Code § 37.051(c), (g)-(h).....	8
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 13
Tex. Util. Code § 37.057	8

Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(a)-(h)	10
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)-(f).....	9
Tex. Util. Code § 37.056(e)-(g)	2
Tex. Util. Code §§ 39.002, 39.192, 40.001-.104, 41.001-.104.....	2
Tex. Util. Code § 37.151	8
Tex. Util. Code § 37.154.....	8, 13

Other Authorities

<i>AEP Energy Partners, Inc.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,056 at ¶ 2 (2018)	7
ERCOT, Nodal Protocol Revision Requests, http://www.ercot.com/mktrules/issues/reports/npr (last accessed April 22, 2020).....	14
ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 3.11.4.8 (last revised March 1, 2020).....	14
ERCOT Nodal Protocols § 21, Revision Request Process, (last revised Nov. 1, 2017)	14
PUCT Market Directories: Electric Companies Serving Texas, http://www.puc.texas.gov/industry/electric/directories/Default.aspx (last accessed April 22, 2020).....	9
Texas Senate Bill (SB) 1938.....	passim

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4).....	2
Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1	i
